accordingly sentencing him to suffer imprisonment for life, as indicated above.

31. Therefore, we find no merit in this appeal. Hence, this appeal stands dismissed.

32. Return the LCRs. While appreciating the assistance rendered by the learned
amicus curiae, we direct that an amount of Rs. 3,500/- (Rupees three thousand five
hundred) be paid to Mr. R.K. Adhikary, learned amicus curiae, as remuneration by
the State Legal Service Authority.